person who violates Article 9 of this Chapter, rules adopted by the Environmental Management 37 

Commission pursuant to Article 9, or any term or condition of a permit or order issued under 38 

Article 9. Each day of a continuing violation shall constitute a separate violation. The penalty 39 

shall not exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per day in the case of a violation involving 40 

nonhazardous waste. The penalty shall not exceed thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars 41 

($32,500) per day in the case of a first violation involving hazardous waste as defined in 42 

G.S. 130A-290 or involving the disposal of medical waste as defined in G.S. 130A-290 in or 43 

upon water in a manner that results in medical waste entering waters or lands of the State;

[...]

shall not exceed fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) per day for a second or further violation 45 

involving the disposal of medical waste as defined in G.S. 130A-290 in or upon water in a manner 46 

that results in medical waste entering waters or lands of the State. The penalty shall not exceed 47 

thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($32,500) per day for a violation involving a voluntary 48 

remedial action implemented pursuant to G.S. 130A-310.9(c) or a violation of the rules adopted 49 

pursuant to G.S. 130A-310.12(b). For violations of Part 2J of Article 9 of this Chapter, the 50